requirements, as Kinetiko’s ASX disclosures already meet OTCQB standards. 

Share Placement 

In November, the Company received firm commitments from professional and sophisticated investors to 
raise $3,152,972 (before costs) through a placement of approximately forty eight million five hundred and 
seven thousand two hundred and sixty two (48,507,262) new fully paid ordinary shares in the Company at 
an issue price of $0.065 per share (Placement Shares) (Placement). The Placement was not underwritten. 
(Refer ASX Announcement 12 November 2025.) 

Related parties of the Directors subscribed for a total of up to fifteen million three hundred and eighty five 
thousand(15,385,000) Placement Shares (Related Party Placement Shares), being an amount that would 
raise up to $1,000,000 (before costs). The issue of the Related Party Placement Shares received shareholder 
approval at the Company’s annual general meeting held on 28 November 2025.

[...]

https://www.kinetiko.com.au/technical-reports/
https://api.investi.com.au/api/announcements/kko/04390d84-04a.pdf
https://api.investi.com.au/api/announcements/kko/f52ef8a0-7f0.pdf

The Placement was completed in two tranches:  

• Tranche 1: Issue of up to thirty three million one hundred and twenty two thousand two hundred and 
sixty two (33,122,262) Placement Shares to unrelated Placement participants within the Company’s 
placement capacity under ASX Listing Rule 7.1 (Tranche 1 Placement Shares); and  

• Tranche 2: Issue of up to fifteen million three hundred and eighty five thousand (15,385,000) Related 
Party Placement Shares (Tranche 2 Placement Shares) which received shareholder approval at the 
Company’s annual general meeting held on 28 November 2025. 

Use of funds from Placement 

• Primarily allocated to Project Alpha Phase 1A gas production development, including: